
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

Orders served from 9/11/2017 through 9/15/2017 
 

Name/Profession License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 

Chiropractic 

Thomas George Czarnecki, 
D.C. 

White Lake, MI 

 
23-01-004898 

 
09/11/2017 
Reinstatement Granted 

Probation 

 

Chiropractic 

Kenneth Michael Pearson, 
 

23-01-006708 
 

10/11/2017 
 

Order Violation 

D.C.  Suspended  

Ypsilanti, MI    

 
Counseling 

Dawn Denise Kiewitt, L.P.C. 

 

 
64-01-012103 

 

 
10/08/2017 

 

 
Negligence 

Grand Blanc, MI  Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

Counseling 

Kelly Michele Sigler, L.P.C. 

 

64-01-011641 

 

10/08/2017 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Horton, MI  Limited / Restricted 

Probation 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

  Fine Imposed PHC 

Counseling 

Jamie Lee VanDeVusse, 

 

64-01-013974 

 

09/08/2017 

 

Sexual Misconduct 

L.P.C. 

Wyoming, MI 

 Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Counseling 

Patricia Ann Walford, L.P.C. 

 

 
64-01-009110 

 

 
10/08/2017 

 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Chesterfield, MI  Limited / Restricted 

Probation 

Unprofessional Conduct 

Counseling 

William Chandler White, 

 

64-01-012412 

 

10/08/2017 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

L.L.P.C. 

Rochester Hills, MI 

 Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Upon Reinstatement 

Limited/Restricted 

Probation 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

Massage Therapy 

Hongxin Gao, M.T. 

 
75-01-010154 

 
09/11/2017 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Auburn Hills, MI  Summary Suspension Lack of good moral character 

Criminal conviction 
   Failure to report/comply 

   Technical violations of the PHC 

Medicine 

Curtis Lee Buchheit, M.D. 

 
43-01-087110 

 
10/13/2017 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Schoolcraft, MI  Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Page 1  of 5 



Name/Profession License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 
 

 
Medicine 
Kenneth K Chun, M.D. 

 
43-01-038189 

 
09/13/2017 

 
Violation of General 

Bloomfield Hills, MI  Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Duty/Negligence 

  Summary Suspension  

  Dissolved  

  Fine Imposed  

Medicine 

Eliezer Monge St Laurent, 

 

43-01-027308 

 

09/13/2017 

 

Criminal Conviction 

M.D. 

Farmington, MI 

 Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

 

 
Medicine 

Michael Arthur Roth, M.D. 

 

 
43-01-028327 

 

 
10/13/2017 

 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Farmington Hills, MI  Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

   Unprofessional Conduct 

Medicine 
Bodo Egon Schneider, M.D. 
Ann Arbor, MI 

 
43-01-099316 

 
07/25/2017 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

 

  
09/13/2017 Negligence - Incompetence 

  Limited / Restricted 

Probation 

Drug Diversion 

  Fine Imposed  

Medicine 

Bennett Seth Walstatter, M.D. 

St. Augustine, FL 

 

43-01-064603 

 

10/13/2017 
Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

 

Medicine 

Weiguo Zhao, M.D. 

Mount Pleasant, MI 

 
 

43-01-075356 

 
 

10/13/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

 
 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

Nursing 

Terry Lynn Baer, L.P.N. 
Waterville, OH 

 
47-03-064890 

 
10/7/17 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Educ. 
Requirements 

Nursing 
Amber Lynn Barnaby, L.P.N. 
Ludington, MI 

 
47-03-113107 

 
9/14/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Criminal Conviction – Drug Related 
Drug Diversion 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Catherine Ann Benz, R.N 
Cadillac, MI 

 
47-04-287656 

 
9/12/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Denice Michelle Brown, L.P.N. 
Detroit, MI 

 
47-03-058306 

 
9/7/17 
Permanently Surrender 

 
Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 
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Nursing 
Sally Ann Campbell, R.N. 
Huron Twp., MI 

 

47-04-179351 
 

10/11/17 

Suspended 

Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Nursing 

Jessica Elizabeth Ellstrom, 
L.P.N. 
Kalamazoo, MI 

 

47-03-093172 
 

9/11/17 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

Suspended 

 

Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Order Violation 

Nursing 
Steffany Helen Helminiak, R.N. 
a/k/a Steffany Helen Cole 
New Era, MI 

 

47-04-308922 
 

10/7/17 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

Nursing 

Betty Ellen Hoener, R.N., 
L.P.N. 
Garden City, MI 

 
47-04-243022 

 
10/7/17 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Nursing 

Akilah Marie Lawrence, L.P.N. 
Ypsilanti, MI 

 
47-03-116425 

 
10/7/17 

Probation 

 
Substance Use Disorder 
Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 
Related 

Nursing 

Meghan Colleen Mahoney, 
R.N. 
Harrison Township, MI 

 
47-04-306865 

 
10/7/17 

Probation 

 
Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Jennifer Sara Marie Mee, R.N. 
Kingsville, Ontario 
Canada 

 
47-04-235938 

 
10/7/17 

Limited/Restricted 

Fine Imposed 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Brenda Kaye Nagle, L.P.N. 
Troy, MI 

 
47-03-053333 

 
9/7/17 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

 
Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Josephine Onwuzulike, R.N. 
Detroit, MI 

 
47-04-088881 

 
9/11/17 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

Suspended 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 

Nursing 

Christopher Bannan Platek, 
R.N. 
Ann Arbor, MI 

 
47-04-299477 

 
9/12/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Negligence – Impaired 
Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 
Incompetence 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Christina Rosetta Sena, R.N. 
East Tawas, MI 

 
47-04-274892 

 
9/14/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Criminal Conviction – Drug Related 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
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Nursing 
Cheryl Ann Strine, R.N. 
Pinckney, MI 

 

47-04-271814 
 

9/7/17 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Nursing 

Stacha Leigh Stovall, R.N. 
Covington, GA 

 
47-04-317799 

 
10/11/17 

Suspended 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

 
Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 

Nursing 

Angela Marie Thornton, 
R.N., C.N.M. Detroit, MI 

 
47-04-304402 

 

10/7/17 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

Nursing 
Sandra Lynn Visger, L.P.N. 
Waterford, MI 

 
47-03-094340 

 
9/13/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Criminal Conviction – Drug Related 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Jennifer Lorlain Vitale, R.N. 
Flat Rock, MI 

 
47-04-282657 

 

9/12/17 

Summary Suspension 

 
Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Ruth Wagner, R.N. 
Grand Rapids, MI 

 
47-04-219038 

 

10/7/17 

Probation 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Drug Diversion 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Susan Cole Witte, R.N. 
Bradenton, FL 

 

47-04-212150 
 

10/11/17 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

Osteopathic Medicine 
David Peter Jankowski, D.O. 
Dearborn Heights, MI 

 

51-01-010514 

 

09/11/2017 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

 

Osteopathic Medicine 

William McCutchen III, D.O. 

 
51-01-014673 

 
09/11/2017 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Wagram, NC  Summary Suspension Lack of Good Moral Character 

Criminal Conviction - Drug 
Related 

   Drug Diversion 

Pharmacy 

Denise Marie Carpenter, 

 
53-02-025508 

 
09/13/2017 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 

R.Ph. 

Traverse City, MI 

 Summary Suspension Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Drug Diversion 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC and Article 7 
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Physician’s Assistant    

Laura Marie Schrock, P.A. 

Trenton, MI 

56-01-006841 09/28/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 

Psychology 
   

Georgia E Conic, L.L.P., 
Educ. Ltd. 

Saginaw, MI 

63-01-007381 09/12/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Negligence – Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Unethical Business Practice 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 
Unprofessional Conduct 

 

 
Amended: 10/11/18 

   

 
**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense.   

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a 
License web site please visit the LARA FOIA Process website:  www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA. 
 
Previous Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website:  www.michigan.gov/bpl.  
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